## RESOLUTION NO. 558

4 (14)

WHEREAS, Jack Draper during his lifetime, contributed greatly to the development of the City of Albany and his untiring efforts made it possible for many individuals to own their homes and enjoy the many benefits within the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, Jack Draper lost his life as a result of an airplane accident at the zenith of an outstanding career as a subdivider and developer of properties in and about the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, Jack Draper dedicated for public use a certain tract of land located immediately west of Block 1 in Rodgersdale Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, consisting of one block of land and this property so dedicated has formerly been named Ansley Park, and

WHEREAS, it is only fitting and proper that the memory of Jack Draper be perpetuated and that a public monument commemorate his name and it would seem only too fitting that this monument be a public park in the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, it would seem fitting and property that the name of Ansley Park as filed in the original plat of Linn County, Oregon, be changed to Draper Park, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the council of the City of Albany that the name of that property now known as Ansley Park be changed to Draper Park in commemoration of the memory of Jack Draper.

DATED this 28th day of October, 1959.

Mayor